

Toronto Licensing Tribunal

East York Civic Centre 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Telephone: 416-392-4700 Fax: 416-696-4307 Email: <u>tlt@toronto.ca</u>

TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL ELECTRONIC HEARING:

March 31, 2022 (1:00 PM)
Summary of Decisions
P. Turtle / M. Laverty / D. Simon

1. Kabi Auto Inc. (Report No. 7461)

o/a Luxury Roadside Assistance

Kabillan Vikneswaran, President

Applicant for the Renewal of Tow Truck Owner's Licence No. V10-4947379; Tow Truck Plate No. 6307

AND

Holder of Tow Truck Owner's Licence No's V10-4541687, V10-4647343, V10-4648869, V10-4738450, V10-4724803, V10-4925147, V10-4931002, V10-4931003 and V10-4947379; Tow Truck Plate No's. 2249, 2572, 4273, 5676, 5727, 6254, 6267, 6271 and 6307

AND

Applicant for a Tow Truck Owner's Licence (Application No. C010121) AND

Kabillan Vikneswaran

Applicant for the Renewal of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4541219

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the request for adjournment to May 12, 2022 at 9:30 a.m., peremptory, on consent.

(Mr. Paul Mitchell, Paralegal on behalf of Mr. Robert Stewart, Paralegal and Mr. Vikneswaran attended today's hearing)

March 31, 2022

2. Lavish House of Beauty Inc. (Report No. 7664)

o/a Lavish House of Beauty Maurice Donegan, Director Marvia Donegan, Director Antonius Clarke, Director Holder of Personal Service Settings Licence No. B56-5009487

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the joint Proposed Resolution signed on March 31, 2022, as follows:

"Personal Service Settings Licence will be renewed subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;
- (2) Maurice Donegan shall not have any involvement whatsoever in the business operations of Lavish House of Beauty Inc., including as a shareholder, officer, director, manager, operator, employee or contractor and have no legal, beneficial or other financial interest in the ownership of the business and/or the ongoing operations of the licence or Lavish House of Beauty Inc;"

(Mr. Clarke and Ms Donegan attended today's hearing)